The preparation of financial statements in conformity with Canadian accounting standards
for not-for-profit organizations requires management to make judgments, estimates and
assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of
assets and liabilities and the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the
financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the current
year. Actual results may differ from these estimates, the impact of which would be
recognized in future years.

Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to
accounting estimates are recognized in the year in which the estimates are revised and in
any future years affected.

2. Change in accounting policy

The Association changed its accounting policy for investments from the fair value method to the
amortized cost method to better reflect the Association's investment policy of holding fixed
income instruments until maturity. This change in accounting policy was applied retrospectively
with restatement of the prior year as follows:

Previously
reported Adjustments Restated

$ $ $
Statement of Financial Position
Investments 2,224,972 (51,235) 2,173,737
Net assets unrestricted 1,696,566 (51,235) 1,645,331

Statement of Operations
Investment income 85,672 (3,031) 82,641

Statement of Changes in Net Assets
Unrestricted, beginning of year 1,389,369 (48,204) 1,341,165
Unrestricted, excess of revenues over expenses

for year 146,239 (3,031) 143,208
Unrestricted, end of year 1,696,566 (51,235) 1,645,331

14

CANADIAN ASSOCIATION OF INSOLVENCY AND RESTRUCTURING
PROFESSIONALS /
ASSOCIATION CANADIENNE DES PROFESSIONNELS DE
L'INSOLVABILITÉ ET DE LA RÉORGANISATION

Notes to Financial Statements (continued)

March 31, 2020

3. Financial instrument risk management

The Association is exposed to various risks through its financial instruments. The following
analysis provides a measure of the Associations' risk exposure and concentrations.

The financial instruments of the Association and the nature of the risks to which those
instruments may be subject, are as follows:

Risks
Market risk

Financial instrument Credit Liquidity Currency Interest rate Other price